

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

JANSSEN BIOTECH, INC. and)
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
CELLTRION HEALTHCARE CO., LTD.,)
CELLTRION, INC., and)
HOSPIRA, INC.)
Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-10698
Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-11117

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE 54(b) REGARDING U.S. PATENT NO. 6,284,471**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Legal Standards.....	5
B. The Equities Call for Denying the Motion	6
1. Rule 54(b) Motions By Prevailing Parties Are Disfavored	6
2. Being Forced to File an Early Appeal Would Prejudice Janssen	7
3. An Early Appeal Will Not Provide Defendants With Pre-Launch “Certainty”	9
C. The Interests of Judicial Administration Call for Denying the Motion	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-04741-RS (N.D. Cal. March 25, 2015)	13
<i>Blanchard v. Teledyne Movable Offshore, Inc.</i> , 612 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980).....	5, 7, 11, 12
<i>Ethicon, Inc. v. Quigg</i> , 849 F.2d 1422 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	8, 9
<i>Exch. Nat’l Bank v. Daniels</i> , 763 F.2d 286 (7th Cir. 1985)	6, 7, 11
<i>Gilead Scis., Inc. v. Natco Pharma, Ltd.</i> , 753 F.3d 1208 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Gould v. Control Laser Corp.</i> , 705 F.2d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Horn v. Transcon Lines, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	7
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Co. v. Archer</i> , 655 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Onyx Props. LLC v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (D. Colo. 2013).....	7
<i>Patriot Mfg. LLC v. Hartwig, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127229 (D. Kan. Sept. 11, 2014)	7
<i>Slip Track Sys., Inc. v. Metal Lite, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Spiegel v. Trs. of Tufts Coll.</i> , 843 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1988).....	10, 12

<i>State Contracting & Eng’g Corp. v. State of Florida</i> , 258 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Stewart v. Gates</i> , 277 F.R.D. 33 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7
<i>W.L. Gore & Assocs. v. Int’l Med. Prosthetics Research Assocs.</i> , 975 F.2d 858 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	12
35 U.S.C. § 121.....	1, 4
35 U.S.C. § 141.....	11
35 U.S.C. § 252.....	4
35 U.S.C. § 307.....	4
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Manual of Patent Examining Procedure § 2286	8, 9
